Category 1

All documents and computer records including excel sheet records of Repatriations, letters, emails,
file notes and photographs relating to the Repatriations located at Menera between Aboriginal
Affairs Victoria and any other party up until the end of 2012.
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO




Dearden, Mark

From; _ Billows, Wiebke

Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 5:01 PM

To: Dearden, Mark

Ce: ' Foster, Reg

Subject: FW: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

EYI and for discussion.

Wiebke Billows | Operations Manager | Indigenous Land Corporation [ Central Division

----- Original Message-----

From: David.Clarl Imailto:Pavid.Clark
Sent: ‘Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:82 PM

To: Billows, Wiebke

Subject: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Statdon

Wiebke

T am following up a report of Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munerd
Station.

Museum Victoria repatriated the skeletal remains of 63 individuals to the
Swan Hill Aboriginal Co-operative in 1993 and 1994. Some were re-buried
but a significant number were kept in storage at Tyntynder Howestead on the
outskirts of Swan Hill. I understand that the remains from Tyntynder were

transferred to Munera Station in the early 20@@s.

Traditional Owners have now written to Aboriginal Affairs Victoria to ask
for an investigation into the treatment of the repatriated skeletal

" remairs.

As the investigation has progressed, Aboriginal Affairs Victoria has
received conflicting reports about Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera
Station; one report indicates ‘that there is one box of remains and another
report suggests that there up to 20 boxes, Therefore, I am hoping to visit
Munera Station to verify whether or not any of the repatriated skeletal
remains are there and, if so, to commence a process for thelr return to the

approprilate Traditional Ouwners.

I have a narrow window of opportunity to visit Swan Hill between Christmas
and New Year and I was hoping o arrange a visit to Munera Statlon oh
Thursday 29 December. I would appreciate your advice about who to contact

to arrange the visit,

Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations
Aboriginal Affairs Victoria




Dearden, Mark A

From: Foster, Reg ’ :

Sent: Wednesday, 21 Docember 2011 9:52 AM

To; ‘ Billows, Wiebke; Dearden, Mark

Subject: RE: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

David Ts mistaken T think about the number at each. site, however this is a great start to
resolving the issue. Please help David engage with both Tyntynder and Menepra, Qur concern
is only with Menera.
What has happened about following up- registering the site where bodies are buried in NSW?
I have found out from Lan Hamm that we can Register the site it does not have to be a TO

group.

Reg Foster
Divisional Manager
Centiral Division

From: Billows, Wiebke
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 5:81 PM

To: Dearden, Mark

Cc: Foster, Reg
Subject: FW: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

FYI and for discussion.

Wiebke Billows | Operations Manager | Indigenous Land Corporation | Central Division.

BT Original Message--~--- N
From: David.Clark JmailtorDavid.Clark
Sent; Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:02 PM

»: Billows, Wiebke _
Subject: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

Wiebke

I am following up a report of Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera
Station,

Museum Victoria repatriated the skeletal remains of 63 individuals to the
Swan H1ll Aboriginal Co-operative in 1993 and 1994. Soime were re-buried
but a significant number were kept in storage at Tyntyndér Homestead on the
outskirts of Swan Hill. I understand that ‘the remains from Tyntynder were
transferred to Munera Station in the early 20@0s.

Traditional Owners have now written to Aboriginal Affairs Victoria to ask
for an investigation into the treatment of the repatriated skeletal |
remains.




As the investigation has progressed, Aboriginal Affairs Victoria has
received conflicting reports about Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera
Station; one report indicates that there is one box of remains and another
report suggests that there up to 20 boxes. Therefore, I am hoping to visit
Munera Station to verify whether or not any of the repatriated skeletal
remains are there and, if so, to commence a process for their return to the

appropriate Traditional Owners.

I have a narrow window of 6pportunity,to visit Swan Hill between Christmas
and New Year and T was hoping to arrange a visit to Munera Station on
Thursday 29 December. I would appreciate your advice about who to contact

to arrange the visit.
Regards
David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations

Aboriginal Affairs Victoria
Departmett of Planning and -Community Development




Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: ) Wednasday, 21 December 2011 3:38 PM
To: . 'david.clark i
Subject: FiV: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Muneta Station

Hi David

I have spoken to John Manuel, Menera Station, and confirmed that you would visit on
Thursday 29 December. I explalned you were from the Heritage section of Aboriginal Affairs
Victoria and had arranged with the ILC to view the boxes of Aboriginal pemains in the

shearers quarters. I informed John Ken Knight would come out with you.

John will be around and is happy to assist. Please call and confirm closer to the.date or
to alter the visit date if required. ’

Regards
Marlc

Mark Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation

~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: Billows, Wiebke :
Sent: Wednesday, 21 Décember 2811 2:26 PM

To: Dearden, Mark
Subject: FW: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

rYI

~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: bavid.Ciark <David.Clarlk B
Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2011 1:33 PM

To: Billows, Wiebke <wiebke,billows
Subject: RE: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

Thank you Wiebke

I hope access can be arranged next week but, if not, I'm sure I can find the time for a
trip to Swan Hill in the new year.

Best wishes

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development




From: "pillows, Wiebke" <wiebke.billows

To: "*pavid.Clark ¢David, Clark ~
Cc: "Dearden, Mark” <mark.dearden

Date: 21/12/2e11 12:;17 PM -

Subject: RE: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

" Hello David
Thank you for your email.

I have asked Mark Dearden, the ILC Project Advisor for Menera station and Tyntynder to
contact you about the remains issue. Mark has significant knowledge of the histopy of
this issue from the ILC perspective and has also contacted the Sharefarmer at Menera

regarding access to the property next week.

Kind regards
Wiebke

Wiebke Billows | Operations Manager | Indigenous Land Corporation | Central Division

~~~~~ Original Message~----
From: David.Clark ['mailto:David.Clark

Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:02 PM

To: Billows, Wiebke
Subject: Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station

Wiebke

I am Following up a report of Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station.

Museuw Victoria repatriated the skeletal remains of 63 individuals to ‘the Swan Hill
Aboriginal Co-operative in 1993 and 1994. Some were re-buried but a significant number
were kept in storage at Tyntynder Homestead on the outskirts of Swan Hill. I understand
that the remains from Tyntynder were transferred to Muhera Station in the early 2000s,

Traditional Owners have now written to Aboriginal Affairs Victoria to ask for.an
investigation into the trealment of the repatriated skeletal remains.




As the investigation has progressed, Aboriginal Affairs Victoria has received conflicting
reports about Aboriginal skeletal remains at Munera Station; one report indicates that
there is ohe box of remains and another report suggests that there up to 26 boxes.
Therefore, I am hoping to visit Munera Station to verify whether or not any of the
repatriated skeletal remains are there and, if so, to commence a process for their return

to the appropriate Traditional Owners,

I have a narrow window of opportunity to visit Swan Hill between Christmas and New Year
_and I was hoping to arrange a visit to Munera Station on Thursday 29 December. I would
appreciate your advice about who to contact to arrange the visit.

Regards

- pavid Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development
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Dearden, Mark -

From:* Dearden, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, 3 Japuary 2012 12:01 PM

To: : 'David.Clark .

Subject: RE: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station
-Hi David

Thank you -for this update., If there is other things we can do to support this praocess
please contact me.

Regards
Mark

_Mark Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation

~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: David.Clark
Sent: Tuesday, 3 January 2012 11:42 AM

To: Dearden, Mark
Subject: Fw: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station

Tark

We visited Menera Staltion on Thursday 29 Decembér 2011 as planned and compiled an
inventory that should enable us to facilitate the reburial of the remains.

My colleague, Wayne Webster, spoke to both John Manuel and Ken Xnight to confirm
arrangements. John was busy but arranged for the room to be unlocked. Ken was in
Adelaide but was more than happy for us 1o inspect the boxes without him being prasent.

It is going to be an interesting process from here on biit we should be able to move the
remains to more appropriate storage if it is not possible to arrange immediate reburial.
Regards

pavid Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development




Pleasé consider the environment beéfore printing this email

“m e Forwarded by David Clark on 93/81/2012 11:59 AM ~----
Frot: David Clark

To: . david.kaus "Raberts, Melanie®
) <mraberts

cc: racwilliams Diana Smith

Wayne Webster
Pate: 93/01/2012 11:52 AM o
Subject: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station

David, Melanie

Di Smith, Wayne Webster and T visited Menera Station on Thursday 29 December 2611 and (
inspected Aboriginal skeletal remains stored in one room of the shearers' quarters. )

We compiled the attached inventory of boxes of skeletal remains, empty boxes and
documentation. Informatioh about provenance is limited and I would appreciate any details
that you may be able to provide that will help to facilitate appropriate reburial of the

remains.,
Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development




Dearden, Mark -

From: DaVIdClark - . )

Sent: A Wednesday, 4 January 2012 9:52 AM
To: | Dearden, Mark
Subject: - RE: Repatilated Abongmal skeletal remains at Menera Station

Thanks Mark
That's very helpful,
Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affalrs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development .

Please consider the environment before printing this emall

From: "Dearden, Mark" <mark.dearden
To: ~ "'David.Clark <bavid.Clark
Qate: 04/01/2012 10:19 AM.

subject: RE: Repatrlated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station

Hi David




Tyntynder Homestead was purchased by the ILC in December 1996 and title was divested to
 Wanilu Homestead Incorporated (WHI) in 1997. WHI changed its name in May 2008 to Tyntynder
Homestead Incorporated and remains the THB for this property. I first became involved as
Project Advisor in late 2008 at which time repatriated remains were stored in an open shed

oh the property. The ILC approved funding for essential maintenance and repairs to the
property including the securing of these remains by fltt:ng metal cladding to this section.
of “the shed and making a secure room. This was undertaken in about 2009. '

I was informed in 2011 hy Rodney Carter that some of the remains stored at Tyntynder had
been reburied.

" Regards
Maric

Mark Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporatlon




Please consider the. enviromment before printing this email

From: . "Dearden, Mark” <mark.dearden

To: "'David.Clark,

Date: @3/91/2e12 12:30 PM - _

Subject: RE: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station
di David

Thank you for this update. If there is other things we can do to support this process
please contact me. '

Regards
Mark

Marlk Dearden

Praject Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation

----- Original Massage----- .
From: David.Clark [mailto:David.Clark

Sent: Tuesday, 3 January 2012 11:42 AM

To; Dearden, Mark .
Subject: Fw: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station

Mark

We visited Menera Station on Thursday 29 December 20811 as planned and compiled an
inventory that should enable us to facilitate the reburial of the remains.

Wayne Webster, spoke to both John Manuel and Ken Knight To confirm

John was busy but arranged for the room to be unlocked. Ken was in
boxes without him being present.

My colleague,
arrangements.
Adelaide but was more than happy for us to inspect the

3




Tt 1s going to be an inferesting process from here on but we should be able to move the
remains to more appropriate storage if it is not possible to arrange immediate reburdial.
Regards -

Da&id_CIark | Manager, Heritage Cperations- Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planiiing and Community Development

i

Please consider the environment before printing this email

s Forwarded by Pavid Clark onh ©3/01/2012 11:59 AM -~~~
From: David Clark
To! david. kaus” “Raberts, Melanie"
<mraberts
-Ce rewilliams "Diana Swmith
Wayne Webster
Date: 03/01/2012 11:52 AM

Subject: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station

David, Melanie

Di Smith, Wayne Webster and I visited Menera Station on Thursday 29 December 201l and
inspected Aboriginal skeletal remains stored in one room of the shearers’ quarters.

We compiled the attached inventory of boxes of_skelgfal remalns, empty boxes and
documentatipn. Information about provenance is limited and I would appreciate any detail§
‘that you may be able to provide that will help to facilitate appropriate reburial of the

remaing.
Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development ‘

Please consider the environment hefore printing this email (See attached

4
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Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2012 2:20 PM
To: Billows, Wiebke

Subject: FW: Menera

| . olse?
Hi Wiebke . W{[Jj,/u& W/MN |
The email from David Clark as discussed. | p/ﬁ Q/g//g

Regards /[1 J
. L
Mark . :

~-—~w-Qpriginal Message-----

From: David.Clark

Sent: Monday, 5 March 2812 18:53 AM
To: Dearden, Mark

- Subject: Menera

Mark

Have you had any luck confirming whether the skeletal remains have been
removed from Menera Station?

It seem likely that at least some boxes have been removed but information
is pretty sketchy at best. - :

Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage' Operations
Aboriginal Affairs Victeria

Lt




Dearden, Mark

From: _ Dearden, Mark

Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2012 3:45 PM
To: - 'David.Clark = = '
Subject: . RE: Menora

Hi David

Thanks for your assistance and for following up on this matter.

The TLC is not able to confirm whether skeletal remains have been removed from Menera
Station and has never had any substantive details of the remains at any stage. The remains
have always been a matter for Traditional Owners and the TLC has simply facilitated access

to ‘the property upon request.
Regards
Marlc

-~=-0piginal Message-----
From: Davdd.Clark
Sent: Monday, 5 March 2812 19:53 AM
To: Dearden, Mark
Subject: Menera

 Mark
Have you had any luck confirming whether the skeletal. remains have been
removed From Menera Station?

It seem likely that at least some boxes have been removed but information
is pretty sketchy at best.

} "4gards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations
Aboriginal Affairs Victoria .
Department of Planning and Community Development

This office is located on the land of the Kulin Nations

please consider the environment before printing this email
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Any personal or sensitive information contained in this email and
1
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---~-0priginal Message-----
From: David.Clark
Sent: Tuesday, 3 January 2012 11:42 AM

Ta: Dearden, Mark
Subject: Fw: Repatriated Aboriglnal skeletal remains at Menera Station

Mark

We visited Menera Station on Thursday 29 December 2011 as planned and
compiled an irventory that should enable us to facilitate the reburial of

the remains.

My colleague, Wayne Webster, spoke to both John Manuel and Ken Khight to
confirm arrangements. John was busy but arranged for the room to be
unlocked. Ken was in Adelaide but was more than happy for us to inspect

the boxes without him being present.

It is going to be an interesting process from here on but we should be able
to move the remains to more appropriate storage if it is not possible to

arrange immediate reburial.

Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria
Department of Planning and Community Development

This office is located on the land of the Kulin Nations

Please consider the environment before printing this email

————— Forwarded by David Clark on @3/01/2012 11:59 AM ~----
From: David Clarl, o
To: david. kaus "Raberts, Melanie"
<mraberts
[ ricwilliams Piana Smith
Wayne Webster
Date: £3/01/2012 11:52 AM

Subject: Repatriated Aboriginal skeletal remains at Menera Station

David, Melanie

Di Smith, Wayne Webster and I visited Menera Station on Thursday 29
December 2011 and inspected Aboriginal skeletal remains stored in one rooi

4
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of the sheareps’ quarters.

We compiled the attached inventory of boxes of skeletal remains, empty
hoxes and documentation. Information about provenance is limited.-and I
would appreciate any details that you may be able to provide that will help
to Facilitate appropriate reburial of the remains.

Regards

David Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affalrs victoria
Department of Planning and Community Development
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Action to be taken:

Marlc Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO




Dearden, Mark

From: Deardlen, Mark

Sent: Friday, § October 2012 1:02 PM
To: 'David.Clark
Subject: . " RE: Aboriginal human remains at Menera Station

Thanks David
Regards
Mark

Mark Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation

From: David.Clark
Sent; Friday, 5 October 2012 18:49 AM
To: Dearden, Mark 3

Cc: marlon.parsons
Subject: Aboriginal human remains at Menera Station.

Mark

Further to our telephone conversation, I am sending you a copy of the catalogue of
Aboriginal human remains that were stored at Menera Station on

"9 December 2011, Thirty-five boxes containing Aboriginal human remains were stored in
ae roolm of the shearers? quarters. The room also contained empty boxes and some

documents assoclated with repatriated remains.

T understand that Aboriginal human remains were removed from Menera Station earlier tThis
“year ‘and ALV has been unable to determine their location. It is likely that the
Aboriginal human remains removed from Menera Station earlier this year where those
associated with Barapa Barapa and Dja Dja Wurrung. If so, Aboriginal human remains
associated with Wadl Wadi, Tatl Tati, Wawba Wamba, Yorta Yorta and others will still be in

the shearers' :
quarters., As discussed, AAV staftf may be mble to facilitate the return of the Abgriginal

skeletal. remains still at Menera Station to the appropriate people.

As far as can be determined, the background to the Abariginal human remains being stored

at Menera Station is:
Aboriginal humah remains were stored at Tyntynder Homestead after an

initial repatriation from Museum Victoria in 1996.

Other ancestral remains were repatriatéd From Museum Victoria, the
National Museum and overseas institutions and the majority of the
remains were reburied by the relevant traditional owners.

1
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A small but significant component of the repatriated ancestral
remains, approximately 38 individuals, continued to be stored at

Tyntynder.

The Aboriginal human remains of some 40 individuals were reburaed ‘on
Menera Station in 2005. A small number of Aboriginal human pemaing
were stored in the shearers’ quarters because there was some doubt
about the approprlateness of re-burying them at Menera Station.

The remains of approximately five individuals from Dja Dja Wurrung
country were removed from Menera Station by Mr Gary Murray and Mr
Jida Gulpilil between 2005 and 2002. -

In 2009, the Aboriginal human remains stored at Tyntynder were moved
to Menera Station.

Regards

Pavid Clark | Manager, Heritage Operations Abor1g1nal Affalrs Victoria Depahtment of
Planning and Community Development




! TRAITIONAL,
CONTAINER | GONTAINER | CONTAINER | REGISTRATION | PROVENANCE | OWNERS {as bﬂmﬂ.__wh”m}r OTHER NOTES mﬂﬂo%mﬂw_mﬂﬂa QRIGINALLY DATE Comments
TYPE SIZE FABRIC NUMBER NOTATION mnwoqmumm“ M: DESCRIPTICN ' RECORDS REPATRIATED TO REPATRIATED
Box, flat rriedium cardboard. [EB5SYTY Swan Hill "Chesk notes indicate Cantained within large cut out
was to be reburied” - handied corfluie trunk without fid.
written on top of lid.
Bax, flat medium cardboard  {X45544 Moularnain. Wamba "Box 1 of 1. See Yorta Yorta (1993).  |Incompleie
Celin Walker, 1993° Northwest Mations repatriation in 1893,
Clans (2002) Repadriaiion
|completed 24 May
2002,
Box, flat, long |large cardboard KeOo1s Mellool, NPWS, [.abel: University of
Muriay Valley Sydney - Department
Sunny NSW of Anatomy & :
Histology- J.L.
Shelishear Musaum.
Box smell cardpoard KPOoOG22 Isllog!, NPWS,
Melloo] Station,
Shes Wa10,
Wal], = . ,
By iarge cardboard (49276 Swran Fii], | Contains white Swan Hill & Diskict 16-Sep-98
o gorfluie box. Aboriginal Co-
EMPTY CONTAINERS
YWhite idded  {medium plastic ) 12 x emply boxes -
boxes probably ex VAS/AAV
boxes.
Box large carchoard Swan Hill, Melby, 4
Sea-Lake.. -
Box large cardhoard Melloal, Dougal "Repat NMAT"
WMcDeneld? 5
White flat box fmedium Corflute X72659 VWoomelahg Stwan Hill & District 16/091 993 {(see ziso X 72558, above}
" Abariginal Go- '
operative
VWhite flat box |medium Corflute X72780 Watchupga Swan Hill & District 16/06/1393|see also X 72780, above
Aboriging) Co-
operative
Black suitcase |small wroven fabric, contalns [eaves
zipped
DOCUMENTS
Yeijow sticky {small Postdt note  |0000/84 “Bone X 2 from the Nyah School pessible buriz! site $000/64" - the label was replaced back into the box labelled Nysh School
lakel with same registration number,
IManilla folder Contzins 2 series of emails, correspondence and press clippings about the repatriation of the skeletal remains of
Wectchimumlile, and Aboriginal stockman from the Beveridges' Tynfynder Station.
Reseeipt Recelpt ne 0385, Natlona! Museum of Australia, ATSIC (Bdinburgh Collecion) One hurman skull. Despatched to Swan Hill
Aboriginal Community. Date 5/8/98 . Refurned per Mark Grist, Museum Victoria.
Notes Bones from Swan Hill. Recelved 21/9/1977. Skull and post-cranial bones hsted [passibly museum documentation].
Noies Handwritten notes by Michas] Westaway documenting his reasoning as o why a bone Is not humar. )
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Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark -

Sent: - Wednesday, 10 Cctober 2012 3:24 PM

To: rKirby:

Ce: : champton )

Subject: FW:-Aboriginal human remains at Menera Station

Attachments: Menera Station-Ancesiral Remains Inventory-28Dec2011 incorp Mus notes.xls
Hi Rudi

Attached is the email we discussed at Menera from David Clark, AAV, with thé'attached
list.

For your information, the ILC received a request today from Garry Murray for Ken Stewart
and himself to access Menera to collect some of the ancestral remains and return them to

Wadi Wadi, Tati Tati, Yupagalk and other appropriate clan groups at a Native Title meeting
to be held this weekend 42-14 October 2012 at Kerang. ' .

We have agreed to this request, However, even 1f this is undertaken there will still be
-ome Wantha Wamba ancestral remains stored in the shearars quarters at Menera:

Regards
Mark

Mark Dearden ‘

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation

----- Original Message-----
From: David.Clark

:nt: Friday, 5 October 2@12 19:49 AM
To: Dearden, Mark

Cc: marlon.parsohs _
Subject: Aboriginal human remains at Menera Station

AMark

Further to our telephone conversation, I am sending you a copy of the catalogue of

Aoriginal human remains that were stored at Menera Station on
29 December 2011. Thirty-five boxes containing Aboriginal human remains were stored in

che room of the shearers’ quarters. The room alsc contained empty boxes and some
documents associated with repatriated remains. ; '

T understand that Aboriginal human remains were removed from Menera Station earlier this
year and AAV has been unable to determine their location. It is likely that the
Aboriginal human remains removed from Mensra Station earlier this year where those
associated with Barapa Barapa and Dja Dja Wurrung. If so, Aboriginal human remains

1
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dssociated with Wadi Wadi, Tati Tati, Wamba Wamba, Yorta Yorta and others will still be in

the shearers®
quatters. As discussed, AAV staff may be able to facilitate the return of the Aboriginal

skeletal remains still at Menera Station to the appropriate people.

As far as can be determined, the background to the Aboriginal human remains being stored

at Menara Station is:
Aboriginal human remains were stored at Tyntynder Homestead after a

initial repatriation from Museum Victoria in 1996,

Other ancestral remains were repatriated from Museum Victoria, the
National Museum and overseas institutions and the majority of the
reiains were reburied by the relevant traditional owners.

A'small but significant component of the repatriated ancestral
remains, approximately 38 individuals, continued to be stored at

Tyntynder.

The Aboriginal human remains of some 40 individuals were reburied on

Menera Station in 2005. A small number of Aboriginal human remains

were stored in the shearers’ quarters because there was some doubt

about the appropriateness of re-burying them at Menera Station. /

The remains of approximately five indlividuals -from Dja Dja Wurrung
cotntry were removed from Menera Station by Mr Gary Murray and Mr
Jida Gulpilil between 2005 and 2609.

In 2009, the Aboriginal human remains stored at Tyntynder were moved
to Menera Station. -

Regards

David Clark | Managér, Heritage Operations Aboriginal Affairs Victoria Department of
Planning and Community Development :




Category 2

All'ILC records and documents and photographs confirming the removal of all Repatriations from
Menera Station in 2014/15.
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Aunstealian Government
- Tndigenons Land Corporation

Mr Robert Nicholls
- Chair, Wadi Wadi Wemba Wamba Barapa Barapa

First Nations Ahoriginal Corporation

2 October 2015

Dear Mr Nicholls

I write in response to your email received on 29 September 2015 concerning Aboriginal
Ancestral remains which were lefi In the shearer’s quarters of the Indigenous Land
Corporation’s (ILC) praperty, Menera Statian, Mellool, NSW. Your interest is noted and | can

offer the following information.

The Heritage Programs section of the Office of Aboriginal Affairs, Victoria {OAAV) and the
Heritage Division of the Department of Environmentand Heritage, New South Wales have
worked together to apptopriately manage this matter. | understand that Marlon Parsons has
written to your organisation about this and will provide a report at a meeting of community
members to be held in the nearfuture. The ILC is encouraged that this matter is now being

appropriately resolved.

As you are aware the ILC presently leases the Menera property to MDAS. MDAS is
cooperating with OAAV and is coordinating community liaison in relation to the reburial of
repatriated Ancestral remains en Menera Station. | recommend that yois contact MDAS’s
Execuitive Operations Officer, Rob Connelly on Ph; 03 50184100 should you seck greater

involvement in the project.

Yours sincerely

Greg lrengove
Operations Manager
Central Division Office
Indigenous-Land Corporation

Gentral Division (SA, VIC, TAS, NT) o Freecall 1800 818 490 ' o
Level 7, 121 King William Street, Adelalde, SA, 5000 o GPO Box 652, Adelaide, SA 6001 WY, uﬂ@ﬂgwuau
Telephone 08 8100 7102 o Facsimile 08 8100 7171 « Email CentralOffice@ilc.gov.au

ABM 50 912 679 264




Category 3
All documents held by the ILC that relate to the Repatriations at Menera prepared by or involving:

the ILC and staff;

Graham Atkinson;

the Victorian Aboriginal Heritage Council (VAHC) members;
Rodney Carter; and

T aon oo

John Manuel.
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Dearden, Mark

From: Richard Mintern

Sent: ~ Thursday, 47 December 2009 3:15 P
To: Alderton, Kate

Cc: Harvey Johnston

Subject: ; contacts

Hi Kate

I suggest that you contact Harvey Johnston regarding your concern of how ¢ appropriately deal with the remains you
described. His ph number is “and his email contact is

Michael Westaway may aiso be able to give advice regarding the origins of the collection. His mobile no is

* The contact number for Dept of Sustainability and Environment (VIC) in Swan Hill is
Good luck
{}&0““0%% Richard Mintem

Executive Officer 7
Willandra Lakes Region World Heritage Area




Dearden, Mark

From: - Michael Pickering

Sent: Wednesday, 6 January 2010 1:51 PN
To: ) Alderton, Kate

Subject: Re: Request for contact

G'day Kate

When you mentlon identifying remains I'm not sure whether you mean just doing the archival - box by box - sorting
or specialist examination of the remains themsalves throuah biolocical analvsis, In elther case Colin Pardoe would

be the top man. He's at

The reason Is that Colin has done lots of work analysing remains across Australia and from that region, he has
therefore got a much larger comparative data base that allows more accurate differentiation.

I've heard of Harvey and he has a good reputation. I think he used to work at Baronga and so knows the
communities well. But I dont think he's a biological anthropologlst. He probably knows thé history of the remains
and would probably be good for archival - collection management - focussed sorting. }

Hope its all going well

Cheers
Mike

>>> "Alderton, Kate" €/01/2010 1:51 pm >>>

Hi Mike

"Happy New Year] Trust you had a good, refaxing break,

| am going ta ask you some more advice regarding the Issue { spoke with you aboit late last year regarding the Wamba
Wamba ancestral remains In the shearing shed at Menera Station, near Swan Hill at the VIC/NSW border,

We have discussed the issues further Internally and it appears that the preferable option for all parties would be to assist the
Group with the reburial of the remains which come from that area and find an alternative keeping place for those whose
provenance is in dispute {this may be Museum Victoria, Atstrafian Museum, NMA atc). You may recall that this seems to be
the maln lmpediment to the reburial of the remains in the first place as there is land avaflable for reburial at the station, The
\LC has previously assisted the group with the reburial of remains and an areas Is secured and maraged for this purpose.

We hope to keep the discussions going with colleagues in our Central Pivisional Office in the near future whom will be
responsible for communicating with the Group and | anticipate the first step will be to identify which remains are considered
from outside 6f the Group’s area. | have no |déa what state the remains aré in, whether they are lahelfed by box ete but | was
hoping you may be able to recommend someone to work on ILC's behalf with the Group to commence this process, should it
go that way. I suspect we would be after a Calin Pardce of types..someone who can assess the sltuation and potentlally
[dentify the differences in the remains.

| have been in touch with the NSW Parks and Wildlife Office in Buronga, a fellow named Richard Minton, who was very
understanding but unable to really assist in anyway. He did say that the property is located a far distance from whete they
operate, However, he did provide a contact within the Department who is an archacologist, Harvey Johnson, [ thought [ might
make contact with him also as he mav be able to asslst In the ldentification process. Do you know/ heard of Harvey?

I'd be most grateful for your advice regarding an appropriate Consultant to undertake the work.
Thanks and best regards
Kate

Kate Alderton




Dearden, Mark

From: Alderton, Kate

Sent: Thursday, 4 February 2010 12:18 PM
To: Dearden, Mark

Cc: Foster, Reg

Subject: Menera Station - Ancestral Remains
Attachments: Re: Request for contact; contacts

Hi Mark

As discussed this morning, please find attached the emails with contacts for NSW Parks and Wildlife and Physical
Anthropologist, Colin Pardoe courtesy of Mike Pickering, Dir ATSI Collection at the National Museum of Australia.
Harvey Johnson is the Archaeologist nominated by the NSW Parks & Wildlife Office, he is regionally located and may
be a good starting point for discussions wuith local authorities.

Itis most likely the remains formed part of the George Murray Black Collection that was returned from Museum Vic
and Australia Museum in Sydney.

% do think the first step is to visit the property perhaps with the assistance of NSW Parks & Wildlife and discuss with
the Community Members the potential solutions:
1. Rebury those ancestral remains that belong there
2. Seek appropriate temporary resting place for those remains that are unprovenanced and conduct research if
possible into likely provenance whilst they are being stored.

Options for temporary holding may be:

Museum Victoria

Australian Museum, Sydney

National Museum of Australia ~NMA is well resourced to do this as they have a dedicated holding place in Canberra
however the request must come from the community.

Cansultant to undertake research is Colin Pardoe, either archival or scientific analysis — he has an excellent database
from which to examine remains and determine provenance, His contact details are in the enclosed email — if you
contact him explain he was referred from Mike Pickering etc.

Best of luck and don’t hesitate to contact me should you require any further assistance.

Kind Regards
Kate

Kate Alderton

Senior Project Advisor

indigenous Land Corporation

PO Box 7602 Cloisters Square, Perth WA 6850
ph: 08 9420 6302 f: 08 9324 2225 wwuw.ilc.gov.au




Jodie Lindsdy
Acting General Manager

Throigh: Divisional Manager
Acting Operations Manager

Renewal of Share Farm Agreement: Menera Station, NSW

PURPOSE

Internal Memorandwn
ABN; 59 912 679 254

Freccall; 1800 818 450
Website: www.ile.gov,an

To seek approval for a new: Share Farm Agreement (SFA) with Wykoo Pty Ltd for

Menera Station for a period of twelve months.




Aboriginal Remains stored in the Shearer Quariers

After leaving the property in April 2008 it was discovered WAC left approximately 100
boxes of Aboriginal remains stored on Menera in the Shearer Quarters. The remains.
need to be moved and stored in a safe location until arrangements can be made for their
return and/or burial. This issue will need to be dealt with in.accordance with cultural
protocels and requires consultations with respected ocal Aboriginal people and
anthropological experts. Advice will be sought from the local Native Title Group in
relation to these consultations, Discussions have commenced with the National
Museum (Mike Pickering), Museum Victoria, NSW Parks and Wildlife (Harvey Johnston)
and the Australian Museum and Mr Gary Murray of the Wamba Wamba Native Title
Group to work out a way forward. '




Mark Dearden
Project Advisor CDO

Sandra Read
Acting Operations Manager

Reg Foster
. Divisional Manager

Jodig/lindsay
- Acting General Manager

@'Not supported

@t agreed




Billows, Wiebke

From: Billows, Wiebke

Sent: Friday, 30 July 2010 3:2¢ PM

To: 'lan Boyd-Law'

Cc: Dearden, Mark

Subject: ' FW: Valuation of Menera Station dated 25 June 2010

Importance: High

As discussed this morning lan, could | ask you please to verify these issues by site visit and/or consultation with the

occupier of the land. \ . VL}*““"
o S jaet®
Thanks and regards D ey wof % i
3 g AV ¥ M l? l{ ‘
Wiebke Billows | Operations Manager | Indigenous Land Corporation | o M : ‘ P
Central Division Office | 121 King William Street Adelaide 5000 g..«"'/
P: 08 8100 7118 | F: 08 8100 7150 | i: 0418 854 €86 | Free Call: 1800 818 490 | ) !/"‘

mailto:wiebke.billows@ilc.gov.au | www.ilc.gov.au

.om: Billows, Wiebke
Sent: Friday, 30 July 2010 3:25 PM
To: 'Tan Boyd-Law'
Cc: Dearden, Mark
Subject: FW: Valuation of Menera Station dated 25 June 2010
Importance: High

Dear lan

Following our telephone discussion this morning | confirm that the expatriated Indigenous human remains have
been reposited at Menera station as follows:

e  Some remains have been re-buried on the far north west corner of the property. This is due north of the
homestead and in the land/paddock on the extreme opposite boundary to the site of the main residence.
An access track runs across the land east-west, ending at the southern side of burial site. The burial site is
fully fenced from the surrounding paddock and is approximately % to 1 acre in size,

o Approximately 100 hoxes of Indigenous Ancestral remains were reposited at Menera some time ago and are
stored in one room of the shearers quarters. Five boxes were recently recovered by representatives of the
Dja Dja Wurrung People and returned to their country, leaving approximately 95 boxes in storage. The
storage of these remains negates any other use of this room of the shearers guarters and | understand that

it is locked off,

Please call me in need.

Thanks and regards
Wiebke



Wiebke Billows | Operations Manager | Indigenous Land Corporation |
Cenfral Division Office | 121 King William Steet Adelaide 5600
P08 8100 7118 | F: 088100 7150 | M: 0418 854 686 | Free Call: 1800 818 490 |

mailto:wiebke.billows@ilc.gov.au | www.ilc.gov.au

- From: Billows, Wiebke
Sent: Monday, 26 July 2010 6:08 PM
To: 'Tan Boyd-Law'
Subject: RE: Valuation of Menera Station dated 25 June 2010
Importance: High

Dear lan

Thank you for your response.

l also have a further request for comment please.

It has been brought to my attention that one of the paddocks at Menera Station contains expatriated remains of a
number of Aboriginals, which effectively means that any land use of the paddock is negated. | understand that
some other expatriated remains are currently stored in a shearing shed or other structure also negating any other
current use. Can you please comment and review your valuation in light of this new information?

Thanks and regards
Wiebke

Wiebke Billows

Operations Manager

Central Division Office

Indigenous Land Corporation

121 King William Street Adelaide 5000

P: 08 8100 7118 F: 08 81C0 7150

iM; 0418 854 686 Free Call: 1800 818 490
mallto:wiebke.billows@ilc.gov.au | www.ilc.gov.au




From: Jan Boyd-Law [maifto:boydlaw

Sent: Monday, 16 August 2010 6:08 AM

To: Billows, Wiebke A
Subject: RE: Valuation of Menera Station dated 25 June 2010

Daar YWiebke

Tn reply to your email regarding the Aboriginal remains on the above mentioned property I have
spoken to the sharefarmer who appeats to be well versed on the situation, He advised that the
Aboriginal remains mentioned in yout email are locked in one room of the shearer’s quarters and
apparently have been there for many years. According to his advice these remains are not of the
Aboriginal people in this area and have been stored here waiting removal to a more appropriate

place.

Regards




Australian Government _ ABN: 59 912 679 254
' Freecall; 1800 818 490

Indigenous Land Corporation " Website: worw.ilo.zov.au

File Note
Subject: Note from a meeting with Jimealie and Rodney Carter re the future for Menera
Date: 25/8/2010 .




e Radney stated the removal of Ancestral Remains from the shearers quarters to a
safe keeping place was of high importance to him and supported the idea of a
small lockable building at the current burial site as a keeping place as
appropriate. Rodney confirmed many of the remains are from other places and
hot Wamba Wamba remains. He has been undertaking studies in-archaeology
himself and is in contact with an Aboriginal archaeologist Mark Grist who may

be able tc assist in this process.

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO




o Australian Government _ ABN: 59 912 679 254
J - et Freecall; 1800 818490

Website: www.ile.gov.au

: File Note
Subject: Meeting with Ken Knight CEQ Swan Hill Aboriginal Medical Service and
Matthew Steivart Assistant CEO re the fiiture of Menera
Date: 25/11/10-
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO




- Australian Governnient
Indigel_mus Land Corporation

File Note -
Subject: Meeting wath Matthew: Stewart, John ? and Ken Knight.
Date: 26/11/10

10

ABN: 59 912 679 254
Preecall: 1800 818 490
Website: www.ile.gov.su




Mark Dearden
Pr oject Advisor, CDO
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R Australian Government ABM: 39 912 679 254
; : ‘ Freeonll: 1800 818 490
9 Indigenous Land Corporation : Websie: sy, ilo.gov.au
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO




i X Internal M::_mt;raﬂdum :
g Australian Government ABN; 58 912 679 254
g c/l 1800 818 490

W te wwirile. gov.au

B

'2“ Indigenous Land Corporation

&

Strategy for the ongoing management of ILC-held property Menera Station
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Two (2) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)



“udata

Repatriated Remains :
CDO continues a dialogue with local Wamba Wamba representatives about

developing credible divestment opportunities and. management of the remains on
the property. '

Approximately 100 boxed remains of Aboriginal people repatriated from collections
are currently stored in the shearer quarters at Menera. These remains were received
by WAC from a range of domestic and international sources during 2006. Remains
identified as being of Wamba Wamba ancestry were reburied. However, uncertainty
about the origin of the resiclual remains led to an impasse, It is proposed the remains
be moved and stored in a safe location until arrangements can be made to identify
them and arrange burial. Discussions held in November 2010 with respected local
Wamba Wamba people to move and store the remains more appropriately, in
accordance with cultural protocols, reached agreement that erection of a storage
shied in the vicinity of the curfent burial area on Menera to which the remains can be
relocated would be appropriate. The cost of the shed would be $6000. This proposal
seeks apiproval to fund the cost of erecting the shed. It is intended to co-locate the
shed within the existing fenced burial area on the North West portion of the property.




Five (5) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)



Recommended by

Mark Dearden, Project Advisor, CDO

ate #2755 J£{

Supported/NetSupported-

| Wiebke Billows, Operations Manager CDO

Date |8 / g/«?@[ /

P

""S“L'ippo_rttggijmgtsu'ppe;—tedm
|"PEUI Tenkins,
Acting Divisional Manager, CDO

patel§/5/1

Supported/ NﬁtSﬁp‘poﬁed

Jodie Lindsay, Chief Operating Officer

Datel/ 1/ 11

Attachment 1 — Sharefarming Agreement
Attachment 2 — Approved Budget Submission
Attachment 3 - Project Budget Submission
Attachment 4 — Project Schedule Submission
Attachment 5 - Project Benefit Submission
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDCH



Dearden, Mark

From: » - rodney.carterd

Sent: Tuesday, 21 February 2012 1.07 PM
To: A dheengy =

Subject: . " Matter for Matthew Storey
importance: High

Mr. @atthew Sterey
CEO, NTSV

Matthew, ;
I am writing to inform you of a matter regarding the storage of ancestral human remains
that relate to the Traditional Owner groups, Wati Wati and Wamba Wamba.

These Remains aré stored at a location were it is not appropriate anymore on a number-of
grounds for them to remain there. As such I am offering my asslstance to facilitate the
collection of those remains by the relevant T0’s as I have had some involvement ih the

management and am acutely aware of the matters that surround their storage.

I am sure that you can appreciate that this is a very sensitive matter. The history

{egarding those Remains in their storage and lack of treatment for re-internment is in

fact quite tenuous.

Following is an outline of the history that is relevant to this matter,

. The Victorian state government funds reglonal- cultural heritage programs, the ‘North
West Reglonal Aberiginal Cultural Heritage’ is foried and is auspice by the ‘North West

Nations €lans Aboriginal Corporation’, 7 ‘
irected by a board of T0's, Mr. Gary

. The NWRACH operates from 2090-2007 and is d

Murray is the Chairperson during that period. : _

. The NWRACH during this period receives numerous ancestral human remains during this
period in assisting TO’s as a program to provide services. . o

. The NWRACH during this period at direction of T0’s returns many remains to them
directly and/or assists in re-internment. .

. From about 2007 Remains are moved to ‘Menera’ a property over the border from Swan

Hill in NSW as the NWRACH is advised it will no longer be operating as the state

goverhment will use these funds in the future to regionalize 1ts own staff.

. The NWRACH Facilitates the creation of a fenced off burial site at the property and

also engages research upon remains to determine the provenance.

. ‘Menera’ is a property acquired by the Indigenous lLand Corporation, from an
spplication by the NWNCAC. : . : _

The NWNCAC assists in the management of ‘Menera’ for the ILC and also facilitates
another corporation (Wiran Aboriginal Corporation) being set up to work with the ILC in
operating the property and to evidence competence they can hold the title.

. The WAC efiters into an agreement with ILC to operate the property; this agreement is
not fulfilled by the WAC.
E The WAC and or Wamba Wamba TO’s (2016/2011) unsure of what capacity of group acting

under arranges -for internment of remains at the property burdal site.

. The TLC since their has been no appropriate person living at the property has made
numerous requests that the remains be respectfully and appropriately re-located from the
property. Given their requests they have never made a direction that this must happeh, but
in respect for the matter to be dealt with sensitively. '

s Recently some TO’s have become aware that their ancestral remains have been kept at
the property and have expressed concern about this and have requested that they be able to
deal with this in particular be able to pick ‘them up and take them away o be dealt with

appropriately.
e The Dja Pja Wurrung and Barapabarapa remains have been removed from the property and

only the Wamba Wamba and Wati Wati remains are still present as at 7th February 2812.

It is important that BB and WW To’s at their earliest convenience make a decision about
their remains as it is inappropriate that they remain at this property. There is a real

L
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risk that the NSW government can and could take control of those remains as the relevant
authority in the absence of ‘Aboriginal Custody’.

It is understood that in a legal context generally that the remains are in fact in the-
custody of Aboriginal people but this initially took place in terms of Commonwealth
legislation that relates to Victoria, this was continued with ‘the enactment of the

victorian Aboriginal Heritage Act 20806, the risk is now that the remains could be taken by

another government because of their location and or further concern by other T0’s as to
the treatment of the remains. It is pertinent know that the TO’s are allowed ‘o pick up

their remains at their earliest possible convenience. _
I look forward to your assistance in this matter, to be able to inform the relevant TO’s

through your processes 1f you think it 1s appropriate.

- Regards,
Rodney Carter




Dearden, Mark

From: Hayes, Paul

Sent: : Friday, 24 February 2012 8:45 AM
To: teally

Ge: Dearden, Mark

Subject: Remalns at menhera

Hi Tony,

I refer to our chat on Wednesday.

1 confirm that for any Aboriginal people wishing to access the remains at Menera, the ILC
is not in a position to deal with substantive issues as to who are the approprlate persons
to have such access between the various Aboriginal people that might make such claims. The
ILC is really very much a bare and somewhat accidental custodian of such remains and has

ho objection if the appropriate Aboriginal people wish to remove the.

Any person wishing to effect such.access for thls purpose should, in seelding ILC
permission as land owner, contact at first instance my colleague Mark Dearden to make
suitable arrangements. For purposes of actual physical access, they will also need to -
contact ‘the resident share farmer Mr Manual to arrange a suitable time for access,

I stress the protocol is that contact must be made with both Mr Dearden and Mr Manual; and
not one or the other, '

I understand previously Mr Rodney Carter has followed this approach for access purposes
and our dealings with Mr Carter have been orderly and professional.

Regards,

Paul Hayes

17
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Australian Government . " ABN:S9 912679254
- Traoonll: 1800 818 490

Website: wiww.ile.zov.m

- 8 March 2012
Brief to Chairperson
Through: Chief ExecuiiyeOfficer

Complalnt from Mr Garry Murray Wamba Wamba Natlve Tltle Fult Clalm Group =
Ancestral Remams Repattiations

Executive Summary

The Cohtact Officer of the Wamba Wamba Native Title Full Claim Group, Mr Garry Mutray,
hias written to you malking allegations and complaints in respect to the (LC’s Involvement in
an alleged improper removal of repatriated remains held on the ILC held property Menera. A
copy of Mr Murray's letter, which was received by the ILC on 27 February 2012, is attached.




(i} Ancestral Remains '
Dutitig WAC’s tenure, Mr Murray took delivery of certain ancestral remains from two

museums. Some ahcastral remains were intetred on Menera and others were left In the
shearers” guarters, After its lease on Menera expired in April 2008, WAC vacated the
" premises, but Jeft a number of repatrlated remalns in the shearers’ quarters. The reinains
that. were left in the shearers’ quarters are belleved to be of DJa Dja Wurring, Yorta Yorfa
and possibly Wamba Wamba decent. The ILC did nat formally agree to WAC leaving the

- remains there, but has tolerated the arrangement..

fiv) The ILC’s General Approach '
The ILC’s approach to the ancestral remains has been very measured and restralned as a sign

of respect to the remains and the sensftive environment relating to thelr repatiiation, The
ILC is prepared for the remalns to stay on Menera until the relevant Aborlginal traditional
_owners and/or relevant institutions make aiternative arrangements for their eventual and
final repatriation In accordance with Aboriginal culture. The ILC has encouraged interested
parties to agree on a way forward, but has not become actively Involved in dealing with the
issues. It has taken a largely hands-off approach, but Is happy io facilitate appropriate access
to interested parties in the ILC's capacity as propeity owner. )

1 2010 the ILC agreed to Mr Murray accessing the property when he expressed an intentiod
"to remove Dja Dja Wurrung remains with the view to him returning them to the Dja Dijha
Wurrung communlty. 1 is understood those that are still in the shearers’ quarters are either
Yorta Yoita or Wamba Wamba remains, bul ideijtlfiCation Is required to specifically

determine heritage.

The ILG has declined to go into the building so as not to create the opportunity for misplaced
allegations of ILC Interference. Consequently, its knowledge of what s containad In the
shearers’ guarters is based upon third party reports. T :

{v)  More Recent Developments A
In 2011 the Executive Director of Aboriginal Affalrs Victotia (AAV) informed the ILC of its role

In assisting to resolve the issue. The ILC understands AAV and Wamba Wamba elders who
live in the reglon are planning to move the remalns to an appropriate keeping place where
identification can be undertaken. Additionally, Native Title Services Victoria (NTSV) was




approached to assist by one community member (Mr Rodney Carter) with a view to
relocating the remains back to Victoria. The ILC has generally been supportive of these
proposals, but not actively invalved in them, and is very much a third party. The ILC
urzderstands negotiations are reaching a point where the remains are expected t0 he

removed off the property within the next few menths.

Over the last few weeks Mr Murray and his nephew Mr Jida Gulpili-Murray have heen
actively lohbying against any action on the remains on Menera. Both have phoned the ILC's

Central Division Office {CDO) staff using unacceptably intemperate language. Mr Murray has
a long history of taking an aggressive approach towards CDO staff. Mr Murray ‘has also
recently called the sharefarmer in a similar veln, Mr Gulplli-Murray has called AAV staff and
alloged that the remalns are missing. The ILC is of the view that no remains are missing and

has no Information about unauthorised access.




Finally, in response to the points at paragraph 16, the ILC is entlrely neutral_régarding the
regiime or process that might be adopted for any repatiation of the ancestral rémalns. The
ILC simply has no role of any sort In that matter. It is entlrely up to the Aboriginal groups and

" Interested Institutions to prograss these matters In thelr exerclse of self-determination. The

only role of the ILC will be, upon application, 16 grant people access to Meneta o progress -
their agreed strategy. '

Response

It is recommended that any respanse to Mr Murray be respectful, but dear that the ILC s
unaware of any ancestral remains being removed from the properiy and that Dircctor
Atkinson has had ne involvement with any decisions relation to Menera and/or the remains.
The proposed response makes it clear that the ILC will respond to any appropriate Agency/
Authority that seeks to deal with the remains and feels no obligation to be answerable or
accountable to Mr Murray specifically on the matter. However, as an offer of goodwill, the
proposed response includes an undertaking for the ILC to advise NTSV of any activity in
relation to the remains as and when it becomes aware of them.

Finally, given the allegations-about Director Atkinson are so vague and apparently without
substance or merit, neither CRO staff nor |, in reirfewing this matter, felt it was appropriate
to put the concerns directly to Director Atkinson. However, the Chief Executive Officer spoke
with Director Atkinson on 7 March 2012, who confirmed that he has had no dealings in his

‘capacity as an ILC Director in respect to the Manera property ar the remains that exist thera,

Mike O'Ryan , :
Director Policy and Program Development
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Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: Monday, 21 May 2012 10:09 AM
To: Billows, Wiebke

Subject: RE: Visits to Menera

Hi Wiebke

| have discussed a response to this request for access to Menera briefly with Reg A draft response is outlined below.
Happy to discuss further. Cheers, Mark

Mr Tony Kelly

Senior Lawyer

Native Title Services Victoria . '

642 Queensberry St (PO Box 431) North Melbourne VIC 3051

sgar Tony

In response to your request on behalf of the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Ba rapa Barapa Native Title Claim
Group (Vic) for access to Menera Station on the afternoon of Wednesday 23 May 2012. (emailed request dated 18

May 2012)

The [LC asks that the following matters are agreed to prior to the arrangements for a visit being confirmed.

The ILC welcomes a visit by the nhominated group to assess Wadj Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa remains
in storage on Menera with the exception of the participation of Jida Gulpilil Murray. Due to past difficulties Jida

Gulpilil Murray’s presence on Menera is not agreed to.

The visit will be subject to the availability of the sharefarmer John Manuel . He will be asked to facilitate access only
to the shearers quatrters where the remains are stored and the burial area if this is required by the group.

The ILC requests that no remains be removed from the property without prior discu_ssion with the ILC.

. these matters are agreed the ILC will contact John Manuel and make the req mred arrangements. The group will be
expected to contact John Manuel immediately prior to the visit.

Regards

Paul Hayes
Senior Counsel _
Indigenous Land Corporation

me. FosLer, Reg

Sent: Friday, 18 May 2012 12:56 PM

To: Billows, Wiebke; Dearden, Mark; Read, Sandra
Subject: FW: Visist to Menera

| will be in this afternoon to discuss our response.
Reg Foster
Windows Phone



Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: ' Monday, 21 May 2012 11:55 AM

To: . Foster, Reg; Billows, Wiebke; Read, Sandra . , ‘

Subject: ] RE: Draft response to request for access fo Menera by WW8 from Native Title Setvices
Victoria

Mr Tony Kelly

Senior Lawyer
Natlve Title Services Victotia

Dear Tony

Re your email request dated 18 May 2012 on behalf of the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa Native
. Title Claim Group (WWB) for access to Menera Station on the afternoon of Wednesday 23 May 2012,

The ILC welcomes a visit by WW8 to assess Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa remains in storage on
lenera wlth the exception of Jida Gulpilil Murray. Mr Gulpilil Murray’s presence on Menera is not agreed fo,

Your agreement to the following matters Is required prior to confirmation of access for WWB:

The visit will be subject to the availability of the sharafarmer, Mr Johp Manuel. Mr Manuel wilt be asked to facilitate
access for WWB restricted to the shearers quarters where thé remains are stored and the burial area, if required by

WWB.,

The ILC requests that no remains be removed from the property without prior discussion with the ILC.

If these matters are agreed, the ILC will contact Mr Manuel and make the required arrangements. WWB will be
expected to contact Mr Manuel immediately prior to the visit.

Regards

SIGN OFF

e ria b A e IR R

From: Foster, Reg

Sent: Friday, 18 May 2012 12:56 PM

To: Billows, Wiebke; Dearden, Mark; Read, Sandra
Subject: FW: Visist to Menera '

Twill be in this afternoon to discuss our response.
Reg Foster
Windows Phone

From: Hayes, Paul

Sent: 18/05/2012 10:16 AM
To: Foster, Reg

Subject: FW: Visist to Menera
Reg,

For your information and thoughts,

Paul
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From: Tony Kelly 7
Sent; Friday, 18 May 2012 10:41 AM
To: Hayes, Paul

Cq¢: Rhonda Dye

Subjeet: Visist to Menera

Hello Paul ) ’ o . '
A couple of representatives from the Wedi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa (WWB) native title claim group wish to

visit Menera Station on Wedaesday 23 May in the afiemoon, They are the nominated contact peaple from the WWB 113gcti'afci.ng
team and wish to assess what WWB Aboriginal remains are in storage on the property before the next meeting of the negotiating

team which is scheduled Tor 29 May.
1t is expected that the following people will attend:
Gary Muray
Jida Gulpilil Muneeay
Hsther Kirby
Bella Kennedy
Brendan Kennedy

Rhonda Dye (Comumunity Tiaison Officer NTSV)

Please advise if this is okay or what steps I need totake to get permission.

Regards
Tony

Tony Kelly
Senior Lawyer
Native Title Services Victoria

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE _ o _
This email and any attachments may contain confidential information and may be subject to legal professional privilege. Ifthis

email has been sent to you in exror, confidentiality and privilege is not waived, and any use or discl_osur_e of 1:h¢ infor;nation.
thetein is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email, delete it ‘ﬁ*om your §ystem ‘
and destioy any‘copies, If this is a private communication, it does not represent the views of Native Title Services Victoria Ltd.




PR =

Dearden, Mark

From: ; . Foster, Reg

Sent: Monday, 21 May 2012 12:01 PM -

To: Hayes, Paul ;

Ce; Dearden, Mark; Billows, Wiebke; Read, Sandra . ;

Subject: RE: Draft response to request for access to Menera by WWB from Native Title Services
' Victaria

Paul,

$ee CDO's recommended response for your conslderation and subsequent action.

Regards

Reg Foster
Divisional Manager
Central Division

From: Dearden, Mark
Sent: Monday, 21 May 2012 11:55 AM
To: Foster, Reg; Billows, Wiebke; Read, Sandra

Subject: RE: Draft response to request for access to Menera by WWB from Native Title Services Victotia

Mr Tany Kelly
Senior Lawyer
Native Title Services Victoria

Dear Tony

Re your emall request dated 18 May 2012 on bhehalf of the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa Native
Title Claim Group (WWBY) for access ta Menera Station on the afterncoh of Wednesday 23 May 2012:

: e ILC welcomes a visit by WWB to assess Wadi Wadl, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa remains In storage on
Menera with one exception. Mr Jida Gulpilil Murray’s presence on Menéra is not agreed to. .

_The visiting pa riy’s agreement io the following maiters is required prior to confirmation of access:

The visit will be subject o the availability of the sharefarmer, Mr John Manuel. Mr Manuel wifl be asked to
facilitate access for WWB restricted to the shearers quarters where the remains are stored and the burlal

area, if required by WWB,

b. The [LC requests that no remains be removed from the property without prior discussion with the ILC.
if these matters are agreed, the ILC will contact Mi_r Manue! and make the required arrangements, WWB will be

expected to contact Mr Manuel immediately upon arrival at the property. It would be a ppreciated if the party could
give some indication of a time that they plan to arrive and how long they plan to stay so that Mr Manuel can plan his

day.
Regards

SIGN OFF
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From: Foster, Reg i
Sent: Friday, 18 May 2012 12:56 PM

To: Billows, Wiebke; Dearden, Mark; Read, Sandra
Subject: FW: Visist to Menera - .

i will be in this afternoon to discuss our response:
Reg Foster
Windows Phone

From: Hayes, Paul A
Senk: 18/05/2012 10:16 AM
To! Foster, Reg

Subject: FW: Visist to Menera

Reg,
For your information and thoughts,

Paul |

From: Tony Kelly [ TKelly@ntsv.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 18 May 2012 10:41 AM
To; Hayes, Paut

Ce: Rhonda Dye

Subject: Visist to Menera

Hello Pawd _ .
A couple of representatives from the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Batapa (WWB) native title clanm group wish to

visit Menera Station on Wednesday 23 May in the afternoon, They are the nominated contact people from ﬂ}e WWB negoti'ati.ng
team and wish fo assess what WWB Aboriginal remains are in storage on the property before the next meeting of the negotiating

{eam which is scheduled for 29 May.
Itis expected that the foﬂowi.ng people will attend:
Gary Mlu‘f&y
Jida Gulpilil Murray
Esther Kii‘b)f
Bella Kennedy

Brendan Kennedy
Rhonda Dye {Community Liaison Officer NTSV)

Please advise if this is okay or what steps I need to take to get pennission.

. Regards
Tony

Tony Kelly

Senior Lawyer

Native Title Services Victoria

642 Queensberry St (PO Box 431) North Melbourne VIC 3051 _ '

£ (03) 9321 5322 | Toll Free; 1800 791 779 | m: 0401 921 458 f: (03) 9326 4075 ‘ !

Website: www.ntsv.com.au<hitpy/www.ntsv.comn.au/>

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE . ' o .
This email and any attachments may contain confidentiat information and may be subject to logal professional privilege. If this

A
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO
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Chief Executive Officer

Strategy for the ongoing management of IL.C-held property Menera Station

PURPOSE
To seek Delegate approval:




Seven (7) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)



Storage Shed for Remains )

in discussion with Aboriginal Affairs Victoria and senior Wamba Wamba people It has been
determined the establishment of a storage shed for repatriated Aboriginal remains on
Menera s not appropriate strategy and CDO are working with the parties involved find an
alternativa.




Six (6) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)
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Dearden, Mark
From: Tony Kelly [TKelly _ i
Sent; Friday, 31 August 2012 3:13 PM
To: Dearden, Mark
Subject: _ RE: Menera visit
helto mark
Change of plan. Our meeting went longer than thought. Kenny Stewart will head out tomorrow. He will ring John to
arrange.
Regards
Tony

Sent from my Windows Phone

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: Friday, 31 August 2012 10:07 AM
To: Tony Keily

Subject: RE: Menera visit

di Tony

I am happy to facilitate this visit in relation to the human remains stored in the shearers quarter on Menera.
| have called and left a message for John Manuel, the Menera sharefarmer. | was not able to speak directly to him.

He will likely be available but this has not been confirmed. Can Ken or Garry please call him to confirm he is available
before visiting Menera. :

_ John's contact numbers are
Regards
fiark

Mark Dearden

Troject Advisor

_entral Division Office .
Indigenous Land Corporation
Level 7/121 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5001

Ph: 08 8100-7136

From: Tony Kelly [mailto:TKelly |
Sent: Friday, 31 August 2012 9:23 AM

To: Dearden, Mark
Subject: Menera visit

Hello mark
Gary Murray and Ken Stewart, wamba wamba traditional owners, request a visit to menera station this afternoon.

They are attending a native title meeting in kerang and it would be convenient to visit to day if possible. The purpose
relates to the human remains stored on the property.

Please let me know if this visit can be facilitated today.



Regards
Tony kelly
Sent from my Windows Phone

Wik IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ #+*
This ematl and any files transmitted with it ave confidential and may contain information protected by law

from disclosure. I you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete
this email from your system. No warranty is given that this email or files, if attached to this email, are Jree
from computer viruses or other defects. They are provided on the basis the user assumes all responsibility
Jor Inss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirectly from their use, whether caused by the

negligence of the sender or not
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Action to be taken:

Maril Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO
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Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: Monday, 3 September 2012 4:37 PM
To: "Tony Kelly'

Subject: RE: Menera Station

Thanks Tony
Regards

Mark

Mark Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corpeoration
Level 7/121 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5001

Dh: 08 8100-7136

From: Tony Kelly [mailto:TKelly

Sent: Monday, 3 September 2012 4:30 PM
To: Dearden, Mark

Subject: Menera Station

Hello Mark

| just spoke to Ken Stewart. He made contact with John and arranged tb visit the station on Saturday 1 Septto
inspect some Aboriginal human remains that are being stored on the property. But when he arrived John wasn't
home and as he hadn’t left a key Ken was unable to enter the shed where the remains are held.

Ken was not too worried and will liaise with John to find another time for him to visit.

We will endeavour to keep you informed.

:gards
Tony

Tony Kelly

Senior Lawyer

Native Title Services Victoria

642 Queensberry St (PO Box 431) North Melbourne VIC 3051
t:{03) 9321 5322 | Toll Free: 1800 791779 | f:(03) 9326 4075
Website: www.ntsv.com.au

m Find us on Facebook
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MENERA Station, New South Wales

LEASING AND DIVESTMENT STRATEGY

PROJECT 191 Af0634

Purpaose




Three (3) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)



Repatriated Remains on Menera

During Wiran’s tenure on the property repatriated Wamba Wamba Ancestral remains were reburied
in ‘a fenced area on the property and this area is now a culturally significant place for Wambu
Wamba people, Other Ancestral remains were stored in a room at the shearer’s guarters without
the ILC’s knowledge or consent. Repeated attetnpts by the [LC to work with custodians, the Victorian
Aboriginal Heritage Board and the Heritage Branch of Aboriginal Affairs Victoria {who were Involved
in the initial return of the Ancestral remains) have not been successful in having these remains
reinterred or appropriately stored. The remalns continue to be stored on the property and the iLC is
working with the Victorian Government to organise their relocation. -

% L H/000634-17 folio 4300-4287, Valuation and Report Menera Station Bo{/d-Law & Wood, June 2010
® | H/000634-01, follo 124 Land Acguisition Report and Full Assessment

* LH/000634-01, folio 516
® L 4/000634-01, folio 1834-1839




Twelve (12) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)
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Dearden, Mark

From: : Dearden, Mark

Sent: Thursday, 12 March 2015 2:29 PM
To; . Larkin, Tim

Subject: Ancestrat Remalns on Menera
HiTim

The Ancestral remains that were stored on Menera have now been removed from the property by NSW authorities
to a safe keeping place for cleaning and re-packaging hefore being returned to Traditional Owners for reburial.

The building they were stored in will be smoked next week.

cheers

Mark

b o




Category 4

All documents held by the ILC that relate to the Repatriations at Menera to and from the NSW
National Parks and Wildlife Services.

Nil



Category 5

All documents held by the ILC that relate to the Repatriations at Menera to and from the Mildura
Aboriginal Corporation (MACI) trading as Mallee District Aboriginal Services Board, CEO, staff or
agents.



MDAS

MALLEE DISTRICT ABORIGINAL SERVICES

Mallee District Aboriginal Services
| Progress Report
January 2015

Directed to
Indigenous Land Corporation
For
Menera Station
(LH/000634)

Mallee District Aboriginal Services Lid
T/as Mallee District Aboriginal Services
PO Box 5134

- Mildura VIC 3502
Phone: 03 5018 4100 / Fax: 03 5022 2593
www.mdas.org.au




One (1) page redacted under section 22(1)(b)



Re-burial of Culiural Remains
An assessment of the cultural remains stored on Menera has been carrled out by Rob Connelly and

Rodney Carter. The remains are from Wamba Wamba, Wadi Wadi and Yorta Yorta people.

Rob has had meetings with Wamba Wamba community representatives and Wadi Wadi community
representatives. Re-burlal of the Wamba Wamba remains is planned for the end of February at the
current re-burial site on Menera. The Wadi Wadi remains are to be buried on Wa'di Wadi Country.
Rob is in the process of contacting representatives of the Yorta Yorta community to arrange handover

of the Yorta Yorta remains, This will be followed up in February 2015.




Ten (10) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)



Category 6

All documents held by the ILC that relate to the Repatriations at Menera to and from the Wamba
Wamba Local Aboriginal Land Council Board or Staff or other individuals.
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Action fo be taken: -

M_ark Dearden
~ Project Advisor
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ABIN: 59 912 679 254
Freecall: 1800 818 490

Website: www.ilg gov.au

File Note
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Dearden, Mark

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Garry

Dearden, Mark
Friday, 12 February 2010 4:13 PM

’gar);fjohnmurra;u}i
Menera

To confirm our conversation over the phone, The ILC approves your request to visit Menera to undertake an
assessment of the ancestral remalns stored in the sheafers quarters on the property. This s rather short notice but |
have left a message with John Manuel’s wife that you would visit the property with other Wamba Wamba people

over the weekend.

f there is any decision made in relation to the removal any of the ancestral remain by Wamba Wamba people -
please keep the ILC fully informed of what is to be removed and when In writing. Although the ILC is not the owner
of the ancestral remain, while they are stored on ILC property we are most concerned to ensure they are dealt with
ina culturally appropriate manner and that the ILCis fully informed of what actions have been taken in relation to

them.
rega rd’s
Mark

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor

Central Division Office

Indigenous Land Corporation ‘




" Dearden, Mark

Fron: Hayes, Paul

Sent: © Monday, 15 February 2010-2:58 PM

To: - Dearden, Mark

Ce: : Jenkins, Paul . _

Subject: . FW: WWNTG SUPPORT FOR MENERA TO BE DIVESTED RE: Menera
Mark,

Please see me to have a quick chat about this when you have a sec; but no hurry.

Paul

From: Gary Murray [mailto:garyjohnmurray

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2010 2:09 PM

To: Dearden, Mark; a howard; : Hayes, Paul
_Subject: WWNTG SUPPORT FOR MENERA TO BE PIVEST ED RE: Menera

1Jear Mark, : S o . :
WWNTG did not go to Menera on the weekend as we had a full agenda with over 120 Claimants

attending the WWBBWW NTG meeting at Kerang. We will contact you again and John Manuel about
the repatrlations in the next weei.

WWNTG did meet in camera and resolved that Menera shold be divested to the legal arm of the NTG
once all the requirements have been met.

A WWNTG meeting Is being arranged in March and it Is requested that the ILC be present to discuss
the future of Menera. The WWNTG Barrister Adam Clean and Case lawyer Anna Howard (NTSV
_ has been ematled into this communication and you should contact Anna direct to

discuss the declsions of the WWNTG and a future meeting of the Group.

~ee Yaalong the Rivers, in the Mallee, Up the Mountain or in the Big Smoke,

GARY MURRAY ,
WAMBA WAMBA NATIVE TITLE APPLICANT




—

‘.'—r, .

Subject: Menera

Date: Fri, 12 Feb 2010 16:13:25 +1030

From: mark.dearden _ {
To: garyjehnmurray ' ' |

Hi Garry
To conflfm our conversation over the phone. The ILC approves your reguest: to visit Menera to undertake an assessment of the

ancestral remalns stored in the shearers quartérs on the property, This is rather short notice but t have [eft a message with John
Manuel's wife that you would visit the property with other Wamba Wamba people over the weekend.

If there is any declsion made in relation to the removal any of the ancestral remain by Wamba Wamba people please keep the
LC fully informed of what is to be removed and when in writing. Although thelLC s not the owner of the ancestral remain,
while they are stored on ILC property we are most concerned to ensure they are dealt with In a culturally approptiate manner
and that the ILC Is fully informed of what actions have beeh taken in relation to them.

regards

Marik

Miirk Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office

Indigenous Land Corporation




" Dearden, Mark

From: Gary Murray [garyjohnmurray

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2010 2:09 PM

To: Dearden, Mark; a howard; amclean ; Hayes, Paul
Subject: WWNTG SUPPORT FOR MENERA TQ BE DIVESTED RE: Menera
Dear Mark,

WWRNTG did not go to Menera oﬁ the weekend as we had a full agenda with over 120 ‘Claimants
attending the WWBBWW NTG meeting at Kerang. we will contact you again and John Mariuel about

the repatriations in the next week.

WWNTG did meet In camera and resolved that Menera shold be divested to the legal arm of the NTG
once all the requirements have been met, :

A-WWNTG meeting Is being arranged in March and it is requested that the ILC be present fo discuss
the future of Menera, The WWNTG Barrister Adam Clean and Case lawyer Anna Howard (NTSV.
_ has been emailed into this communication @nd you shoutd contact Anna direct to

,dis;cuss the decislons of the WWNTG and a future meeting of the Group.

See Yaalong the Rivers, in the Mallee, Up the Mountaln or in the Big Smoke,

GARY MURRAY
WAMBA WAMBA NATIVE TITLE APPLICANT




Subject: Menera

Date: Fri, 12 Feb 2010 16:13:25 +1030
From: mark.dearden

To! garyjohnmurray

HiGarry
To confirm our conversation over the phone. The ILC appioves your request to visit Menera to uindertake an assessment of the

ancestral remains stored In the shearers quarters on thé property, This is rather shoft notice but | have left a message with John
Manuel’s wife that you would visit the property with other Wamba Wamba people over the weekend.

If there is any decision made in relation to the removal any of the ancesiral remain by Wamba Warmba people please kee_p the
1LC fully informed of what Is to be remaved and when In writing. Although the ILC is not the owner of the ancestral rematn,
while they are stored oh'iLC property we are most concerned to ensure they are dealt with in a culturally appropriate manner
and that the ILC Is fully informed of what actions have béen taken in relation to them,

regards

Mark - :
Mark Dearden ' ' : ;
‘Project Advisor : : . :

Central Division Office

Indigenous Land Corporation




A & Australian Government ABN: 59 912 679 254
2 : . _ Fréscafl: 1800 818490
“ Indigenous Land Corporation Website: www.ile.gov.an
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Dearden, Mark

From: Billows, Wiebke

Sent: Tuesday, 15 June 2010 417 PM

To: Dearden, Mark

Subject: RE: Access and Menera Repatriations
Thanks Mark

Wiebke Billows

Operations Manager
Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation
121 King William Street Adelaide 5000
F: 08 81007118 F: 08 8100 7150
Free Call: 1800 818 490

1| www.ilc.gov.au

From: Dearden, Mark .

<ent: Tuesday, 15 June 2010 1:56 PM

.0: 'Gary Murray'

Cc: Billows, Wiebke

Subject: RE: Access and Menera Repatriations

Dear Garry

The ILC welcomes the opportunity for culturally appropriate action to be undertaken by Wamba Wamba people in

relation to the Ancestral Remains which have been stored in the shearers quarters on Menera for many years. This
has been a matter of concern for the ILC and the 1LC is happy to support the visit to Menera Station by you and.the
Native Title Group responsible for the Ancestral Remains. '

| have called John Manue! and informed him that you will be arranging a visit for a group to inspect and undertake
an assessment of the remains. | have no list or details of what is stored at Menera and would welcome any
information you are able to provide about what is removed and what is still stored in the shearing shed to help
ensure its continued protection.

lohn has confirmed he has removed the lock and understands you'will replace it with another during this visit.

regards
Mark

Mark Dearden

Project Advisor

Central Division Office
Indigenous Land Corporation
Level 7/121 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5001

Ph: 08 8100-7136

From: Gary Murray [mailto:garyjohnmurray

Sent: Tuesday, 15 June 2010 12:27 PM :
To: Dearden, Mark; John Manuel; Jida Gulpilil; amclean@bigpond.com; ken stewart; Margaret Gardiner; Rhonda Dye;
vICKI NICHOLSON BROWN

Subject: Access and Menera Repatriations



&

L8

Dear Mark, )
The Wamba Wamba/Baraparapa/Wadi Wadi Native Title Groups' Negotiating Teams will be meeting in

Kerang this Friday and Saturday. As discussed it is requested that access to the Menera property be
approved for our People to Inspect the repatriations and to determine their future reburlals. Please
confirm by return emall. Have emailed John Manuel into this emall. Five repatriations will be removed
and returned to Dja Dja Wurrung Country in preparation for a final repatriation.

Please confirm by return email.

See Yaalong the Rivers, in the Mallee, Up the Mountaln or In the Big Smoke,

GARY MURRAY '
DJA DIA WURRUNG WAMBA WAMBA BARAPARAPA WADI WADI NATIVE TITLE APPLICANT




REPORT TO THE DIA DJA WURRUNG NTG - RECOVERY OF ANCESTORS
REMAINS, MENERA STATION REPOSITED AT BOOR TIN DJA DIA WURRUNG

COUNTRY

On Sunday 20 June 2010 Dja Dja Wurrung Representatives with the kind assistance |
of NTSV's CEO Chris Marshall inspected Ancestral Human Remains reposited at
‘Menera Station at the request of the Waniba Wamba People.

The Dja Dja Wurrung were aware that five boxes were reposited there some time ago
including Kennedy's Sandpit south east af Bendigo (HB 63, 64, 65 and 66) and

from East Lodden near Boort (MB 127 and 128), oné of these may be the Remains of
Lerimburneen aka King Billy Logan (the great grandfather of Pastor Sir Douglas
Nicholis JP; MBE;OAM;KCVO Bapa Mamus) who was burled in 1865 on the Lodden at
Powlett Plains station around the same time. : C

Others were also identifled and it Is unclear Who.reposited them on Menera as they
were not identified previously. These others are identified as follows:

T/L 0596 HB 191 Pub Paddock, Bridgewater -

T/L HB 206 and HB 174 Avon Park

X48064 Tedddy Waddy

X45525 Two Individuals Shepherd's Flat, Daylesford
X 72793 St Arnaud

~ All have now been recovered and returned to Dja Dja Wurrung for Ceremony on Dja
Dia Wurrung Country.

See Yaalong the Rivers, In the Mallee, Up the Mountain or In the Big Smoke,

GARY MURRAY
ONTACT CHAIR WAMBA WAMBA NEGOTIATING TEAM

& : : .
DJA DIA WURRUNG YUPAGALK WAMBA WAMBA BARAPARAPA WADI WADI

NATIVE TITLE APPLICANT




ABN: 58912 679234
Freecall: 1800 818 430
 ‘Websjte: pnyilc.gov.an
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Action to be taken:

Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO
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- Australian Government = . ABN: 59 912 679 254
2 g ' Freecall; 1300 818 490

>t X Indigenous Land Corporation Website: srove.ilo g,
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Action to be taken:
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Mark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDC




By Emall; Cefitraloffice@Iloigov.ai
By Emailt BasternOffice@ile.gov.au

DrDawn Casey PSM FAHA
Chair Indigenous Land Corporation

Levél 7 @
121 king William Stret L LN
Adelaide 3A 5001 _ 22 February 2012 &y
Déir D Casey : LN
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Incident -
5 On Saturday 18 Fep
Tradftiohal Ownigr’s
NT3Y Chalr, VTO

flicer r'ei:e[ved a felephone caif f'mm a

b 19 'and 20 February 3013 ia other Tradlttonal Owners, AAV VAHC and the ILC could not
clatify the situation feaving ts ho chalge to call for an Investigation by authoritles Bossibly
also including the NSW Police this weale,

6, Givén the ILC's ownershlp and management of Menera th nformatioh conveyed about the.

detaifs.qft iis : n unprdfesslona! conduck at bést given the need to secire
the Menéra repatrlations and, miére Importantly the need to deal directly with the
recoghised Wainba Wamba Wadl Wadi Baraparapa Full Ciaim Natlve Title Group or its
€ohiact Officers or Legal Representatives: ; .

7. The reently ppolnied ILC Board metiber Gtaham Atldnson’s, nephew
DSE/DP: Publie Servant and another SE Public Servant RussE) "ES ith

: itle Group and allegedly: ar} i

) 'Wamba”
Baraparapa Peoples, Both Carter and Atkinson also 1?@{1 the Vtcmr)\a‘_.

Council, w@ﬁ’\;féh

-'Compfalnts

_""a
:tw““

o time or détés, ote or
fon zls i why; The L& officer W s “aidl only mentiohed

expl \a
cammu‘?\h tions @lth AAV 1David Clar) 2 lonal Owners took

the repatr‘tat’ié‘ils Ng virftfer gdpiraimications !Jl" pro-acﬂve conduct arose from any ([

-Offfeér with respecr 1o the Repatriations,

11, That the IL
atreged c

12. The conduct of Mr Atkinson {and his nephew Rodnev tarter) In natlve fitle and cultural
herltage. Is gitestionalble and tider scrutfny o a polnt where there may be accusations of
bias and contiict betwaen he and clients of the 1LC and other badies both now ar din any
future dealings bstweeri the L€ and Wamba Waitiba Traditidtial Qwners

13. 1§ Is therefore requested that the L v ‘ that ts deallngs with the
Wamba Wariba ahil othér Peoples will B& doné in gcod alth and ‘without blas and the
negativity so far, particularly when it comes to the futme of Meneta. tis also time that the




ILC dealt with the negativity and dlu}sive tactich o the (LG with respect tb. Menara and its
future direction, )

14. A subsegueiit telephone «call on 20 February 2012 to the VAHC confirtned that AAV's M#
Clark had forwarded a leiter of enqmrv 16 the VAHC: about the'Menera Statlon repatriations,
Mr Clark hagalso not contacted the Wamba Wadl Wadi Barapat‘apa Matlve T!tfe Group, Both
the Vrctnrian- Aﬂoiiglnél Herstage Councll and would haVe piesumabiv partlcipatefi ini
dldcussléns with respect to Clark's letter of enquiry,

i Baraparapa Nativé Title Group reg

15, The \h_faf_?i'

mba Watnba

Ql}ﬁ%faima .

farded this Complaint by
_emall o Wamba Wamba I’f:t::iele}4 our Legal Repﬁwntatims and ’;u 8 Prernler of Victorla
Hor Ted Baillien MP, the Minister for Aborignal Kitajrs Hon Jéanette Pewall MP, and the
Midistér for the Envireniment Hon Ryan SmLi\\Mg%:}Qg Investigation given the pcss:bfe
roles of public sérvints I this Wanba W, mg‘i_ e ’bqgfgtian Issue,

Yours sincarely,

GARY MURRAY
CONTACT OFFICER 2
WAM BA WAMBA NATIVE Eg Fh“iﬁcmm GROUP

ffg“dlimk




Four (4) pages redacted under section 22(1)(b)



From: Hayes, Paul

Sent: 18/05/2012 10:16 AM
To: Foster, Reg

Subject: FW: Visist to Menera

Reg,
Yor your information and thoughts.

Paul

From: Tony Kelly [TKelly

Sent: Friday, 18 May 2012 10:41 AM
To: Hayes, Paul

Cc: Rhonda Dye

Subject: Visist to Menera

Hello Paul
A couple of representatives from the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa (WWB) native title claim group wish to

visit Menera Station on Wednesday 23 May in the afternoon. They are the nominated contact people from the WWB negotiating
team and wish to assess what WWB Aboriginal remains are in storage on the property before the next meeting of the negotiating

team which is scheduled for 29 May. _ ) )
It is expected that the following people will attend:”

Gary Murray

Jida Gulpilil Murray

Esther Kitby

Bella Kennedy

Brendan Kenned:f

Rhonda Dye (Community Liaison Officer NTSV)
Please advise if this is okay or what steps I need to take to get permission.

Regards
Tony

Tony Kelly

Senior Lawyer

Native Title Services Victoria

642 Queensberry St (PC Box 431) North Melbourne VIC 3051

1: (03) 9321 5322 | Toll Free: 1800 791 779 | £ (03) 9326 4075
Website: www.ntsv.com.au

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE '
This email and any attachments may contain confidential information and may be subject to legal professional privilege. If this

email has been sent to you in error, confidentiality and privilege is not waived, and any use or disclosure of the information
therein is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email, delete it from your system
and destroy any copies, If this is a private communication, it does not represent the views of Native Tiile Services Victoria Lid.

11



Dearden, Mark

From: Dearden, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, 22 May 2012 £:25 AM
To: Foster, Reg; Hayes, Paul

Ce: Billows, Wiebke

Subject: FW: Access to Menera

Hi Reg and Paul

[ have spoken to John Manuel and informed him of the visit to Menera by Garry Murray and others in relation to the

remains.

Wednesday 23 May Is good for John, He will expecta call from Garry Murray before hand or when they arrive. John
did say they were expecling rain on Thursday 50 tomorrow afternoon will be the best time, :

regards

Mark

g L e e R L St

From: Foster, Reg

Senk: Tuesday, 22 May 2012 7:58 AM
To: Dearden, Mark; Billows, Wiebke
Subject: FW: Access to Menera

Please contact lohn and advise Paul and |
Reg Foster
Windows Phone

From: Hayes, Paul

Sent: 21/05/2012 6:41 PM

To: Foster, Reg

Cc: Dearden, Matk; Billows, Wiebke
Subjact: FW: Access to Menera

i

. From: Hayes, Paul _
Sent: Monday, 21 May 2012 5:1C PM
To: 'thelly
Subjeck: Access ta Menera

Hi Tony,

Sorry | missed your call. [ am presently working out of Perth.

| have passed on your advice to my colleaguies who will liaise with Mr Manuel regarding the time proposals. | will

revert 1o you.

Paul

12




From' Tony Kelly [mallto TKel[y '
Sent: Monday, 21 May 2012 1:52 PM :

To: Hayes, Paul

Subject: RF: Access to Menera

Hello Paul :
Thank you for your reply. [ just tried to ring you but was advised you are still out ofthe cffice.

If convenient to My Manuel the WWB representatives would like to visit the Menera from _approximateiy 2—4pm on
Wednesday. There is some flexibility around this including visiting on Thursday morning If that is more convenient.

I'confirm as per condltion 8 that the purpose of the vislt Is for Inspection only,

Feal free torring me on
' Regards

Tony

crlore e e A

From. Hayes, Paul

Sent: Monday, 21 May.2012 3:02 PM
To: Tony Kelly

Subject: Access to Menera

Ir Tony Kelly

Senior Lawyer

Native Title Services Victoria

642 Queensberry 5t (PO Box 431) North Melbourne VIC 3051

Bear Tony
Re your emax! reguest dated 18 May 2012 on behalf of the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa Native

Title Claim Group [WWB) for access to Menera Station on the afternoon of Wednesday 23 May 2012 ;

The iLC welcornes avisit bv WWB representatives to assess Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa remains
in storage on Menera with.

The visiting party’s agreemant to the following matters is required prior to confirmation of access:

a. The visit will be subject to the availability of the sharefarmer, Mr John Manuel. Mr Manuel will be asked to -
facilitate access for WWB representatives to the shearers quarters where the remains are stored (and the

 bural areg, if required by WWB).

h. The {LC understands the request is for the purpose of inspecting the remains and not for removal purposes.
You should confirm this is the intention. s
If these matters are agreed, the ILC will contact Mr Manue! and make the required arrangements. WWB will be

expected to contact Mr Maniuel immaediately upon arrival at the property. it would be appreciated if the party could
give some indication of a time that they plan to arrive and how long they plan to stay so that Mr Manuel can plan his

day.

Regards




Paul Hayes
General Counsel

From: Tony Kelly [TK elly

Sent: Friday, 18 May 2012 10:41 AM

To: Hayes, Paul

Ce:; Rhonda Dye

Stibject: Visist to Meneta

Hello Paul - ’ oot g ‘

" A couple of vepresentatives from the Wadi Wadi, Wamba Wamba and Barapa Barapa (WWB) native fitle claim group _msp to
visit Méhera Station on Wednesday 23 May in the afternoon. They are the nominated contact peaple from ﬂ'le WWB negptl_au‘ng
team and wish to assess what WWB Aborigial remains are in storage on the property before the next meeting of the negotiating
team which is scheduled for 29 May. : '

It is expected that the following people will attend:
Gary Muray .
Jida Gulpilil Murray
Bsther Kirby
Belia Kennedy
Brendan Kenniedy
Rhonda Dye (Community Lialson Officer NTSV)

Please advise if this is okay or what steps 1 need to take fo get permission.

Regards
Tony
Tony Kelly .

Senior Eawyer
Native Title Services Victoria

Website: www.ntsv.com.au<htip://www.nisv.com.aun>

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE . . ’ . .
n and may be subject to Jegal profes sional privilege. If this

This email and any attachments may contain confidential informatio _ :
is not waived, and any use or disclosure of the information

email has been sent to you in ervor, confidentiality and privilege 1s not ¥ : :
therein is prohibited, If you have received this email in eroi, please notify the sender by reply email, delete it from your system

and destroy any copies. If this is a private comunication, it do@s not represent the views of Native Title Services Victoria Ltd,

ok IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ *%%
This email and any files transmitied with it are confidentiol and inay

from disclosure. If vou have received this message i el
runty is given that this email or files, if attached to this-emuail, are free

this email from your system. No war efiee.
from computer viruses or other defécts. They are provided on the basis the user assymes all vesponsibility
for loss, damage or consequence resulting directly or indirecily from their-use, whether caused by the

negligence of the sender or not

contain information protected by law

wor, please notify the sender immediately and delete .
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& March 2012 . ‘ :
; : Tudigerons Land Corporation

Mr Gary Murray
- Contact Offlcer
Wamba Wambe Native Title Full Claim Group

Dear Mr Murray
Re: Formal Complaint—Repatriations

| refer fo your letter dated 22 February 2012 regarding repatriated ancestrdl ramaing
held at Menera Station, NSW, Your complaints have been examined by the [LC.
Direpfor, Polloy and Pragraim Development, In acedrdahos with the /LG Service
Charter. .

{ afn advised that, as faf as the ILC Is aware, ho remains have bben removed from the
property other than those removed by yourself in 2010, 1 can further advise that -
Director Atkinsor tas had no dealings In his capaclly as an (LG Director in respact iv
the Menera propetly or the remains that exist there.

| underatand that the reimalns at Menera were leftin the shearers’ quartars by you after

Wiran Aborlglnal Corporatlon vacated the properly in Apiil 2008. The JLC has not ‘
- interfered with nor sought to remove the remains, but has ericouraged and will continue
to-encouraga the Wamba Weba and appiopriate Indigencys authorities to deal with

the ramalns In arespeotful; dignified and culurally appropriate manner,

The ILC notes your interest i the remains and has previously ébnsented o you
accessing those remains upon application to enter the preperty. That ayrangement

remaing in place. :
The ILC has committed and wilt continue to commit that its dealings with the Wamba
Waimba and other people will bs undertaken I good faith and without bias, butis not
obllged io report to you on these matfers as the ILC I hot custodian of these remains.
The ILC Is happy to commlt fo advising Native Title Services Victorls of aty matters
that resilt In acfivity affectlg, the remalns as dnd wheh it learns of ther.

Youirs gincerely

Dr Dawn Casey PSM FAHA
Chair
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Action to be taken:

iMark Dearden
Project Advisor, CDO




Dearden, Mark
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From: Mitcheli, Kate
Sent: 10/10/2012 1:00 PM
.0z Foster, Reg; North, Craig; Trengove, Greg

Cc: Read, Sandra '
Subject: FW: REPATRIATION OF ANCESTORS OFF MENERA STATION FRIDAY 12 OCT OBER 2012

Hi Reg & Craig,

| received another call from Gary Murray regarding the Repatriation Ceremony at Menera Station. He asked to
forward some details on, so | asked him to send it to the generic e-mail address so | could forward it on to both of
you. He mentioned his Lawyer had spoken with the Eastern Office last week.

Again, please let me know if | can be of assistance atall.
Kind regards,

Kate Mitchell | Senior Administration Officer
Eastern Division|Indigenous Land Corporation
T+ (07) 3854 4663 |F: (07) 3854 4666

wPO Box 5212, Brishane QLD 4001

W: www.ilc.gov.au

é please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Gary Murray [mailto:garyjohnmurray@msn.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 10 October 2012 11:27 AM
To: EDOExternalAppEmail; Dearden, Mark

Cc: HAZEL ATKINSON; Tony Kelly; Jill Webb; ken stewart; Steve Charles; Bella Kennedy; brendan kennedy
Subject: REPATRIATION OF ANCESTORS OFF MENERA STATION FRIDAY 12 OCTOBER 2012

Mr Craig North
Manager Eastern Division



Dear Craig,

MENERA STATION REPATRIATIONS o
Reference to the telephone discussions today with Xate from your office with respect to Repatriations

reposited at Menera in Wamba Wamba Country from 2008 by the former North West Regional

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Program. _

. The Wamba Wamba Baraparapa Wadi Wadi Native Title Full Claim Group will be meeting at
Kerang from Friday 12-Sunday 14 Ociober 2012, around 150 Representatives axe expected to attend.

This meeting will be the last for the year of the Full Claim Group and a Ceremony will be conducted

on Saturday morning to handover to the Wadi Wadi, Tati Tati, Yupagalk and other Groups their

repatriations for a respectful return to Country and reburial.

1t is formally requested that access to Menera be given to Wamba Wamba Representatives (Vir Ken
Stewart and Mr Gary Murray) on Friday 12 October 2012 to repatriate all Non Wamba Wamba
Ancestors, An urgent response is therefore requested, It is understood Mr Tony Kelly has been
unable to contact the relevant officers in the ILC Adelaide Office. ~

GARY MURRAY I |
WAMBA WAMBA NATIVE TITLE FULL CLAIM GROUP CONTACT OFFICER

ce. ILC CEO Mr Bruce Gemmel
ce. ILC Chair Dr dawn Casey PSM FAHA




Dearden, Mark

From: Gary Murray Jgaryjohnmurray
Sent: - Thursday, 11 October 2012 4:00 AM |
To: Dearden, Mark; EDOExtermalAppEmall
Cc: ' HAZEL ATKINSON; Tony Kelly; ken stewert; Steve Charles; Bella Kenredy
Subject: RE: REPATRIATION OF ANCESTORS OFF MENERA STATION FRIDAY 12 OCTOBER
2012 '
Dear Matk, :
Thanks for the repines and will endeavour to contact John Manuel today to work out a convenlent time for him.
Regards, :
GARY MURRAY _
WW CONTACT OFFICER -

From: mark.dearden

To: garyjohnmurray o EasternOifice a ‘
CC: hazelatkinson 5 thell ; jwebb » ken.stewart
brotherbear, balla kennedy wiringul

“ubject: RE: REPATRIATION OF ANCESTORS OFF MENERA STATION FRIDAY 12 OCT! OBER 2012 .

T Jhter Wed, 10 Oct 2012 03:25:39 +0000

Garry Murray :
Wamba Wamba Native Title Full Claim Group Contact Officer

Dear Garry

n Stewart to access Menara on Friday 12 October to repatriate the

The ILC agrees to the request for yourself and Ke
refarmer

Aboriginal remains stored there in the shearers quarters. | have not been able to speak directly with the sha
as yet but have left a message informing him that Ken Stewart and yourself intend to visit on Friday.

Could you please contact the sharefarmer directly prior to your visit so he is aware of the time you will arrive.

regards
Mark Dearden

aark Dearden
Project Advisor
Central Division Office
Indigenons Land Corporation
Level 7/121 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5001
Ph: 08 8106-7136

RO S U e e e £t o ey T R I PR oy £ A e AR e e 417

From: Gary Murray [mallto:garyjohnmurray

Sent: Wednesday, 10 October 2012 11:57 AM

To: FDOExternalAppFmall; Dearden, Mark :
b; ken stewart; Steve Charles; Bella Kennedy; brendan kennedy

Cc: HAZEL ATKINSON; Tony Kelly; Jill web
Subject: REPATRIATION OF ANCESTORS OFF MENERA STATION FRIDAY 12 OCTOBER 2012

Mr Cralg North

Manager Eastern Division

Indigenous Land Corporation

level 2,

67 Astor Terrace, Spring Hill QLD 4000
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Dear Craig,

MENERA STATION REPATRIATIONS i
Reference to the telephone discussions today with Kate from your office with respect fo Repatriations

reposited at Menera in Wamba Wamba Country from 2008 by the former North West Regional

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Program. . ]
The Wamba Wamba Baraparapa Wadi Wadi Native Title Full Claim Group wiil be meeting at Kerang

from Friday 12-Sunday 14 Octeber 2012, around 150 Representatives are expected to attend. This
meeting will be the last for the year of the Full Claim Group and a Ceremony will be conducted on
Saturday morning to handover to the Wadi Wadi, Tati Tati, Yupagalk and other Groups their
repatriations for a respectful return to Country and reburial. . :

It is formally requested that access to Menera be given to Wamba Wamba Representatives (Mr Ken

Stewart and Mr Gary Murray) on Friday 12 October 2012 to repatriate all Non Wamba Wamba
Ancestors. An urgent response is therefore requested. It is understood Mr Tony Kelly has been unable

to contact the relevant officers in the ILC Adelaide Office. .

GARY MURRAY '
WAMBA WAMBA NATIVE TITLE FULL CLAIM GROUP CONTACT OFFICER

¢c, ILC CEO Mr Bruce Gemmel
cc. JLC Chair Dr dawn Casey PSM FAHA

*¥F IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ #4%
This emall and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may coniain Information protected by law fiom

thisclosure, If voul have received this message in error, please notlfy the sender immediately and delete this emall
from your system. No warranly Is given that this emalf or files, if attached to this emafl, are free from compuiter
viruses or other defacts. They are provided on the basis the user assumes all responsibility for loss, damage or
conseguence resufting directly or indirectly from their use, whether caused by the negligence of the sender or hot
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Action to be falken:

Viark Dearden
"Project Advisor, CDC
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Dearden, Mark

From: Larkin, Tim _
Sent: Tuesday, 29 September 2015 3:11 PM

To: Dearden, Mark

Subject: FW: CONFIDENTIAL - MENERA STATION REPATRIATIONS
Attachments: LETTERBURIALSOAAJANESWEENEY2SEPTEMBER2015.jpeg;

LETTERBURIALSOAAJANESWEENEY2SEPTEMBER2015 1 jpeg;
LETTERBURIALSOAAJANESWEENEY2SEPTEMBER2015 2.jpeg

FYl mate

From: Keough, Peter On Behalf Of ilcinfo

Sent: Tuesday, 29 September 2015 2:25 PM

To: Trengove, Greg

Cc: Larkin, Tim
- Subject: FW: CONFIDENTIAL - MENERA STATION REPATRIATIONS

Greg,
“his was sent to the public email address.

Peter

From: robert nicholls [mailto:robert-nicholls

Sent: Tuesday, 29 September 2015 1:45 PM

To: ilcinfo; greg.trengrove

Subject: CONFIDENTIAL -~ MENERA STATION REPATRIATIONS

iMr Greg Trengrove
Operations Manager
Indigenous Land Corporation
Central Division Office

Level 7

121 King William Street
Adelaide SA 5001

Dear Greg,

Urgent Request for a Status Report on Repatriations Reposited on Menera Station Murray Lane Mellool NSW 2734 and
Approval to Rebury Wamba Wamba Ancestors from Museum Victoria

The WWB Chairs write to you in our capacity as the authorised legal arm of the Wamba Wamba Wadi Wadi Barapa Barapa
Native Title Full Claim Group and as Applicants for Registered Aboriginal Party status pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act
2010 (Vic). It is our members who have interred burials on Menera Station and who have expressed concern about the future of
Menera Station under the current leasing arrangements. WWRB Chairs seek to deal direct with the IL.C as the owners of the land

that our Ancestors are buried in.

Reference to also to WWB discussions with the Victorian Government’s Marlon Parsons and the Office of Aboriginal Affairs
(see attached letter) about additional repatriations from Wamba Wamba Country and the need to reinter some of these on the
current burial ground set aside at Menera by the previous leaseholders. A meeting is currently being arranged in Melbourne to
discuss recovery, return and reburial of these Repatriations.

Background - The Indigenous Land Corporation (ILC) bought Menera Station in 2001 for $2.88m from the Manual Family's
company Wykaoo Pty Ltd. An ILC Share Farming Agreement has been in place with Wykoo Pty Ltd from 2001-2017. Menera
Station was [eased to the Wamba Wamba via the Wiran Aboriginal Corporation (WAC) for three years. Rodney and lJimealie
Carter were also tenants residing at Menera Station in the homestead from 2001-2007. It was Carter who initiated the
relocation of all Repatriations from his NWRACHP Office in Campbell Street Swan Hill to the renovated shearing quarters on
Menera Station. The Carters were removed from Menera Station after disputation over rent and other matters and, Carter



transferred his employment to DSE. In 2008 Ken Stewart toak over as NWRACHP Regional Director and Jida Gulpilit moved anto
Menera Station.

NWRACHP funding ceased for the five community based RACHPs in June 2008 and the $3m+ far the five RACHPs allocated to
setting up AAV's hicritage branch. WAC's lease was also terminated by the ILC in Apiil 2008 after a legal dispute over the lease
and funding for infrastructure. Currently the ILC leases Menera to the Mildira Aboriginal Corporation an entity that Is belng
heavily scrutinised by Traditional Owners and State authorities. These evenis and the lack of resources have made it extremely
difficult for the WWB and other groups to complete the repatrlation process for those Ancestors reposited on Menera Statlon

during the Carter tenancy and thereafter,
Repatriations — Repatriations were held in museums and government for a long time wero released to the now defunct Swan Hill

and Disirict Aboriginal Cooperative Limited from 1993 and from 2002 to the North West Region Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Program (NWRACHP), Some of these Repatriations may have been stored at the Cooperative, privately and at Tyntynder

Homestead. :

Current Issue - It is requested that WWB be provided an urgent status report on the existing Repatriations on Menera Station
within the repository and that access be granted to the WWB for additional Waniba Wamba Repattiations to be returned and

reburied in the western part of Menera Station along with the other forty burials done in 2008,

It is requested that an urgent meeting be held with the ILC to progress the Cerernonial Reburials of all current repatriations.

Finally, please confivm receipt of this email and three attachments.

Yours sincercly,

Robert T, Nicholls
Hazel Atkinson
Wayne Firebrace
WWB CHAIRS

Cotrespondence to:
Mz Robert Nicholls




